

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*  
KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES & FRIEDMAN  
LLP,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

BASF CORPORATION; BAYER MATERIAL  
SCIENCE, LLC f/k/a/ MILES, INC. f/k/a  
MOBAY CHEMICAL COMPANY; THE DOW  
CHEMICAL COMPANY; and HUNTSMAN  
INTERNATIONAL LLC, f/k/a IMPERIAL  
CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES PLC and f/k/a ICI  
AMERICAS, INC.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:16-CV-02269-RMC

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Christopher Landau, P.C. (DC Bar No. 425319)  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 879-5000  
Facsimile: (202) 879-5200

Michael Foradas, P.C. (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Nader Boulos (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654  
Telephone: (312) 862-2000  
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200

Jeremy M. Feigenbaum (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
601 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10010  
Telephone: (212) 446-4800  
Facsimile: (212) 446-4900

Alice S. Fisher (DC Bar No. 437492)  
Anne W. Robinson (DC Bar No. 503232)  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-2200  
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201

Steven M. Bauer (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 391-0600  
Facsimile: (415) 395-8095

*Attorneys for Defendant  
The Dow Chemical Company*

Seth A. Rosenthal (DC Bar No. 482586)  
VENABLE LLP  
575 7th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 344-4741  
Facsimile: (202) 344-8300

*Attorney for Defendant BASF Corporation*

Kyle C. Hankey (DC Bar No. 1010827)  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
1615 L Street NW, Suite 1350  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 393-7150  
Facsimile: (202) 347-1684

Fred M. Haston III (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
One Federal Place  
1819 Fifth Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
Telephone: (205) 521-8303  
Facsimile: (205) 488-6303

William F. Goodman III (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
Roundabout Plaza, 1600 Division Street, Suite 700  
Nashville, TN 37203  
Telephone: (615) 252-2381  
Facsimile: (615) 252-6381

*Attorneys for Defendant Covestro LLC*

Lawrence S. Sher (DC Bar No. 430469)  
REED SMITH LLP  
1301 K Street, NW  
Suite 1000-East Tower

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A.    Statutory Background .....	3
1.    The False Claims Act.....	4
2.    The Toxic Substances Control Act and Compliance Audit Program .....	5
B.    Background Allegations.....	6
C.    Procedural History .....	9
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    This Court Should Dismiss Counts I And IV Because The False Claims Act Does Not Permit Liability Based On Unassessed Penalties Under TSCA Or The CAP. ....	13
A.    The Reverse False Claims Act Does Not Permit Liability Based On Unassessed Statutory Penalties.....	14
1.    The Reverse False Claims Act’s Plain Text Prohibits Liability Based On Unassessed Statutory Penalties. ....	14
2.    The Drafting History Establishes That Congress Did Not Intend For Liability Based On Unassessed Statutory Penalties.....	17
3.    Case Law Confirms That There Is No Liability Based On Unassessed Statutory Penalties. ....	19
4.    The Federal Government Agrees That There Is No Liability Based On Unassessed Statutory Penalties. ....	21
5.    Authorizing Liability Based On Unassessed Statutory Penalties Would Have Profound And Harmful Consequences.....	22
B.    The Kasowitz Firm’s Allegations Of TSCA Noncompliance Impermissibly Base Liability On Contingent And Unassessed Statutory Penalties.....	25
C.    The Kasowitz Firm’s Allegations of CAP Noncompliance Impermissibly Base Liability on Contingent and Unassessed Statutory Penalties.....	30

II. This Court Should Dismiss Counts II And IV Because The Reverse False Claims Act’s “Property” Clause Does Not Render All Failures To Report Information Actionable. .... 32

III. This Court Should Dismiss Count III Because The False Claims Act’s “Conversion” Provision Similarly Bars Liability Based On Unassessed Statutory Penalties And Unreported “Substantial Risk Information.” ..... 36

IV. This Court Should Dismiss Count V Because The Kasowitz Firm Fails To Plead The Required Elements Of A False Claims Act Conspiracy. .... 39

V. This Court Should Dismiss The Amended Complaint Because The Kasowitz Firm Fails To Sufficiently Allege That Defendants Acted Knowingly..... 41

VI. This Court Should Dismiss The Amended Complaint Under The Public Disclosure Bar Because The Allegations Were Previously Disclosed And The Kasowitz Firm Is Not An Original Source. .... 44

A. The Allegations In The Amended Complaint Are Substantially The Same As Information Previously Disclosed In News Sources, EPA FOIA Reports, And State And Federal Court Litigation.....46

1. Public Disclosures Of Direct “Allegations” Of Fraud In News Media Bar All Claims. ....48

2. Public Disclosures Of Certain “Transactions” In A Combination Of News Media And EPA FOIA Reports Also Bar All Claims. ....50

3. Public Disclosures Of Direct “Allegations” Of Fraud In Court Filings Additionally Bar All Claims Based On Alleged Conduct Occurring Before March 23, 2010. ....51

4. Public Disclosures Of Certain “Transactions” In A Combination Of Court Filings And EPA FOIA Reports Additionally Bar All Claims Based On Alleged Conduct Occurring Before March 23, 2010. ....53

B. The Kasowitz Firm Is Not An “Original Source.” .....54

1. The Kasowitz Firm Is Not An Original Source Under The Pre-Amendment Bar. ....55

2. The Kasowitz Firm Is Not An Original Source Under The Amended Bar. ....57

CONCLUSION..... 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Limited, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Ark. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v.</i> <i>Harman Int’l Indus. Inc. (In re Harman Int’l Indus. Inc. Sec. Litig.)</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1167 (2016).....	7, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 42
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. First Lincolnwood Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 234 (1978).....	27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	27
<i>Cudjoe ex rel. Cudjoe v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 426 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Elemary v. Holzmann</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2008).....	11
<i>FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22

*Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)..... 36

*Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson*,  
559 U.S. 280 (2010)..... 4, 5, 44, 45

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 28

\* *Hoyte v. Am. Nat’l Red Cross*,  
518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 4, 17, 31, 32, 33

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer*,  
520 U.S. 939 (1997)..... 22

*In re Aiken Cnty.*,  
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 28

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... 34

*Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.*,  
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 11

*N’Jai v. EPA*,  
No. 13-1212, 2014 WL 2508289 (W.D. Pa. June 4, 2014) ..... 27

*Pencheng Si v. Laogai Research Found.*,  
71 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 39

*Puerto Rico v. Shell Oil Co. (In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.)*,  
117 F. Supp. 3d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 23

*Richards v. Duke Univ.*,  
480 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 11

*Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States*,  
549 U.S. 457 (2007)..... 55

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 34

*Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk*,  
563 U.S. 401 (2011),..... 51

*Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.*,  
456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 28

*U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 12

*United States ex rel. Aakhus v. Dyncorp. Inc.*,  
136 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 38, 39

*United States ex rel. Ahumada v. Nat’l Ctr. for Emp’t of the Disabled*,  
No. 1:06-cv-713, 2013 WL 2322836 (E.D. Va. May 22, 2013),  
*aff’d sub nom. United States ex rel. Ahumada v. NISH*, 756 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 57

*United States ex rel. Bahrani v. Conagra, Inc.*,  
465 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*United States ex rel. Bain v. Ga. Gulf Corp.*,  
386 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 17

*United States ex rel. Barrett v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.*,  
251 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 38, 39

*United States ex rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Labs.*,  
864 F. Supp. 2d 499 (N.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 49

*United States ex rel. Comeaux v. W&T Offshore, Inc.*,  
No. 10-494, 2013 WL 4012644 (E.D. La. Aug. 6, 2013)..... 20

*United States ex rel. Conteh v. IKON Office Sols., Inc.*,  
103 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 39, 40

*United States ex rel. Davis v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
413 F. App’x 308 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 57

\* *United States ex rel. Davis v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
679 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 48, 54, 55, 58

*United States ex rel. Davis v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
773 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 12, 49

*United States ex rel. Ervin & Assocs. v. Hamilton Sec. Grp., Inc.*,  
332 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 48

*United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees’ Club*,  
105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 46, 49, 55, 59

*United States ex rel. Green v. Serv. Contract Educ. & Training Trust Fund*,  
843 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 49

*United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti*,  
565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 40

*United States ex rel. Guth v. Roedel Parsons Koch Blache Balhoff & McCollister*,  
 No. CIV.A. 13-6000, 2014 WL 7274913 (E.D. La. Dec. 18, 2014),  
*aff'd*, 626 F. App'x 528 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 20

*United States ex rel. Holbrook v. Brink's Co.*,  
 No. 2:13-cv-873, 2015 WL 196424 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 15, 2015)..... 38

*United States ex rel. Huangyan Imp. & Exp. Corp. v. Nature's Farm Prods., Inc.*,  
 370 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Cal. 2005) ..... 41

*United States ex rel. J. Cooper & Assocs. v. Bernard Hodes Grp., Inc.*,  
 422 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 47

*United States ex rel. John v. Hastert*,  
 82 F. Supp. 3d 750 (N.D. Ill. 2015) ..... 47

*United States ex rel. King v. Hillcrest Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
 264 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 57

*United States ex rel. Kraxberger v. Kan. City Power & Light Co.*,  
 756 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 59

*United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.*,  
 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 56

\* *United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.*,  
 155 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 15, 31, 44

*United States ex rel. Marcy v. Rowan Cos.*,  
 520 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 17

*United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int'l Constr., Inc.*,  
 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 39, 40

*United States ex rel. Moore & Co., P.A. v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC*,  
 812 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 51

\* *United States ex rel. Moore & Co., P.A. v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC*,  
 No. 12-1562-SLR, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2016 WL 4051266 (D. Del. July 26, 2016)15, 19, 20, 30

*United States ex rel. Nissman v. Southland Gaming of the Virgin Islands, Inc.*,  
 No. 2011-0010, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2016 WL 1317495 (D.V.I. Mar. 31, 2016) ..... 20

*United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
 101 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2015),  
*aff'd on other grounds*, 826 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 49

\* *United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
826 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 46, 47, 51, 54, 55

*United States ex rel. Osheroﬀ v. Humana, Inc.*,  
776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 47, 59

*United States ex rel. Repko v. Guthrie Clinic, P.C.*,  
No. 3:04-cv-1556, WL 3875987 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2011),  
*aff’d*, 490 F. App’x 502 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 49

*United States ex rel. Schaengold v. Mem’l Health, Inc.*,  
No. 4:11-cv-58, 2014 WL 6908856 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 8, 2014)..... 20

*United States ex rel. Settlemire v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 47, 54

*United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
160 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 45

*United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson & Co.*,  
21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 51

*United States ex rel. Simoneaux v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
No. 12-219-SDD-EWD, 2016 WL 236239 (M.D. La. Jan. 20, 2016)..... 20, 21

*United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal R. Co. v. Quinn*,  
14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 5, 47

*United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.*,  
944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 56

*United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamente, P.A. v. Pan Am. Life Ins. Co.*,  
Civ. A. No. 90-411, 1992 WL 125329 (E.D. La. May 22, 1992)..... 56

*United States ex rel. Szymoniak v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.*,  
No. 0:10-cv-01465-JFA, 2014 WL 1910845 (D.S.C. May 12, 2014) ..... 59

*United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.*,  
286 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 11

*United States ex rel. Webb v. Miller Family Enter.*,  
No. 1:13-cv-169-DBH, 2014 WL 6611012 (D. Me. July 2, 2014) ..... 38

\* *United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 46, 47, 54, 59

*United States v. Bank of Farmington*,  
 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999),  
*overruled in part on other grounds, Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.*,  
 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 57

*United States v. Bouchey*,  
 860 F. Supp. 890 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 41

*United States v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.*,  
 195 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 1999) (*en banc*) ..... 33

*United States v. Q Int’l Courier, Inc.*,  
 131 F.3d 770 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... 17

\* *United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC)*,  
 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 42, 43

*United States v. Universal Fruits & Vegetables Corp.*,  
 370 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 24

*Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)..... 42

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 23

*Whitney Nat’l Bank v. Bank of New Orleans & Tr. Co.*,  
 379 U.S. 411 (1965)..... 23

**Rules and Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 2601 *et seq.*..... 1, 5

15 U.S.C. § 2601(c) ..... 27

15 U.S.C. § 2607(e) ..... 5, 6, 9, 13, 25, 26, 27, 30, 42, 50

15 U.S.C. § 2614(1)..... 5, 13, 28

15 U.S.C. § 2615..... 26

15 U.S.C. § 2615(a) ..... 28

15 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1)..... 26

15 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2)..... 6, 14, 24, 26

15 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2)(B) ..... 5, 13, 26, 28

15 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2)(C) ..... 5, 13, 26

15 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(3)..... 6, 14, 24

15 U.S.C. § 2619(a)(1)..... 8, 23

15 U.S.C. § 2619(a)(2)..... 8, 23

16 U.S.C. § 2437(a) ..... 29

19 U.S.C. § 1584(a)(1)..... 29

19 U.S.C. § 283..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... 20

29 U.S.C. § 1021(b) ..... 36

29 U.S.C. § 1023(b)(1) ..... 36

29 U.S.C. § 1023(b)(3)(A)..... 36

29 U.S.C. § 1023(b)(3)(B) ..... 36

29 U.S.C. § 1024(a) ..... 36

29 U.S.C. § 1026(a) ..... 36

30 U.S.C. § 1719(a) ..... 29

31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.*..... 1

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) ..... 4

\* 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(D) ..... 4, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41

\* 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G) ..... 4, 13, 14, 24, 32, 41

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(3)..... 41

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(4)..... 38

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)..... 24

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3) ..... 15, 16

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b) ..... 4

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4) ..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1) ..... 4

\* 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)..... 5, 44, 45, 46

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) ..... 46, 51

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) ..... 55, 57

33 U.S.C. § 1233..... 29

33 U.S.C. § 1236..... 29

33 U.S.C. § 1236(b) ..... 29

33 U.S.C. § 1415(a) ..... 29

33 U.S.C. § 1608(a) ..... 29

33 U.S.C. § 1908..... 30

33 U.S.C. § 2104(e) ..... 29

33 U.S.C. § 533(b) ..... 29

39 U.S.C. § 3017(h)(1)(A)..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 9152(c)(1)..... 29

49 U.S.C. § 521(b)(2)(A)..... 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 11, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 11, 41, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... 1, 11, 39, 40, 57

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 45

Pub. L. No. 94-469, 90 Stat. 2003 (1976)..... 5

Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 (1986)..... 17

Registration & Agreement for TSCA Section 8(e) Compliance Audit Program,  
56 Fed. Reg. 4128 (Feb. 1, 1991) ..... 6, 30, 32

**Other Authorities**

\* Amicus Curiae Brief of the United States in Support of Appellant,  
*Simoneaux v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.*,  
Case No. 16-30141, 2016 WL 3090877 (5th Cir. May 26, 2016) ..... 21, 27

\* *Black’s Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014)..... 15, 16, 37

Boese, John T.,  
*Civil False Claims & Qui Tam Actions* (2016)..... 20, 37

\* Proceedings and Debates of the 111th Congress, First Session,  
155 Cong. Rec. S4531 (daily ed. Apr. 22, 2009)..... 18, 19

S. Rep. No. 111-10, 2009 WL 787872 (2009)..... 18, 19

*Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary* (1974)..... 15
